
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Monday, 27th November, 2017 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman)
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr Sophia Choudhary

Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr B. Jones

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.D. Smith
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Cllr Jacqui Vosper
Cllr A.H. Crawford

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Kathy Flatt, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252 398829) or email 

kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th September, 2017 (copy 
attached).

2. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER – (Pages 7 - 28)

To consider the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31st March 2017 (copy 
attached).   Andrew Brittain (Associate Partner) and Justine Thorpe (Manager, 
Government & Public Sector) from Ernst & Young will be in attendance at the 
meeting.

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2017/18 – 
(Pages 29 - 46)

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1736 (copy attached), 
which sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management Operations during the 
first half of 2017/18.

4. AMENDMENT TO STANDING ORDER 8 - NOTICES OF MOTION – 

At the request of Cllr John Woolley, to consider making an amendment to the 
Standing Order relating to Notices of Motion.  The effect of the proposed change will 
be to remove the words “or which affects the Borough directly” from Standing Order 
8 (6).

5. WELLESLEY S106 AGREEMENT - RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
APPOINTMENT TO THE ESTATE MANAGEMENT COMPANY - WELLESLEY 
RESIDENTS TRUST LTD – (Pages 47 - 52)

To consider the Solicitor to the Council’s Report No. LEG1720 (copy attached) 
regarding the appointment of a director to Wellesley Residents Trust Ltd.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



- 1 -

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 25th September, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman)

Cllr J.E. Woolley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr S.J. Masterson

Cllr M.D. Smith
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Cllr Jacqui Vosper

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sue Carter, Cllr 
Sophia Choudhary, Cllr A.H. Crawford and Cllr B. Jones.

14. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th June, 2017 were approved and signed by 
the Vice-Chairman.

15. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE

The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1705 which gave an 
overview of the work completed by Internal Audit during Quarter 2, an update on 
progress made with the expected deliverables for Quarters 2 and 3 (as had been 
approved by the Committee at the previous meeting) and sought endorsement of the 
work expected to be delivered in Quarter 4.

The Committee was advised that resources within Internal Audit currently remained 
the same as had been reported to the previous meeting in June 2017.   The Audit 
Manager's post had been advertised and contractors continued to be used to provide 
assistance for the delivery of the internal audit plan.   The resources would further 
change in Quarter 3, as the Internal Auditor would be commencing maternity leave.  
It was noted that this post would initially be covered through the use of contractors.

The Committee noted that, in Quarter 2, work had been carried out on Activation 
Aldershot (Capital Programme), heating payments, card payments, capital projects 
follow up, transparency code, purchase and sale of property and land and contract 
letting and tendering.    In addition, it was noted that,  as a requirement of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards, an
[...]
year.  

The Committee noted that the Statement of Accounts had been prepared in line with 
CIPFA's Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting' for 2016/17 under 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.   The Statement of Accounts had to 
be published by 30th September 2017.

The Statement of Accounts consisted of the following sections, all of which were set 
out in Appendix A to the Report:

 Narrative Statement
 Statement of Responsibilities
 Core Financial Statements - Movement in Reserves, Comprehensive Income 

and Expenditure, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow
 Notes to the Core Financial Statements - including accounting policies 
 Collection Fund and accompanying notes

The Council's Annual Governance Statement, which had been approved earlier at 
the meeting, would be published alongside the Statement of Accounts.

The Council would be providing a letter of representation to the Auditors as part of 
the annual audit process.  This was an important factor in enabling the Auditor to 
form his/her opinion as to whether the Statement of Accounts provided a true and 
fair view of the financial position of the Council.   A copy of the text of this letter was 
set out in Appendix C of the Audit Results Report.

The Chairman then welcomed Ms Justine Thorpe of Ernst & Young who was 
attending the meeting to present the Audit Results Report 2016/17, which was set 
out in Appendix B to the Report.   Ms Thorpe stated that she anticipated that Ernst & 
Young would issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements and that the 
Council had made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of resources.  The Auditor had also made some 
recommendations to strengthen the Council's governance arrangements in relation 
to the role of the Committee, a review of the Council’s risk management framework 
and the way the Council reviewed the advice receive
[...]
e you are receiving, you 
may take the issue up with your usual partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, London 
SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our 
service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact our professional institute. 

 
 

P
age 8

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/pages/default.aspx


 

 

 

Executive Summary

P
age 9



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Rushmoor Borough Council 

EY  2 

Executive Summary 

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to Rushmoor Borough Council (the Council) following completion of our audit procedures for the 
year ended 31 March 2017.  

Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process.  

Area of Work Conclusion 

Opinion on the Council’s: 

► Financial statements 

Unqualified – the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council as at 31 March 2017 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended.  

► Consistency of other information published 
with the financial statements 

Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual 
Accounts. 

Concluding on the Council’s arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

We concluded that you have put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in 
your use of resources. 

 

Area of Work Conclusion 

Reports by exception: 

► Consistency of Governance Statement 

 

The Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council. 

► Public interest report We had no matters to report in the public interest.  

► Written recommendations to the Council, 
which should be copied to the Secretary of 
State 

We had no matters to report.  

► Other actions taken in relation to our 
responsibilities under the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 

We had no matters to report.  

 

 

 

P
age 10



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Rushmoor Borough Council 

EY  3 

Area of Work Conclusion 

Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on 
our review of the Council’s Whole of 
Government Accounts return (WGA).  

We had no matters to report. 

 

 

As a result of the above we have also: 

Area of Work Conclusion 

Issued a report to those charged with 
governance of the Council communicating 
significant findings resulting from our audit. 

Our Audit Results Report was issued on 25 September 2017. 

  

Issued a certificate that we have completed the 
audit in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the 
National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit 
Practice. 

Our certificate was issued on 28 September 2017. 

 

 

 

 
In November 2017 we will also issue a report to those charged with governance of the Council summarising the certification work we have 
undertaken on the 2016/17 housing benefits claim. 

We would like to take this opportunity to thank the Council’s staff for their assistance during the course of our work.  

 
 
 
Andrew Brittain 
 
Associate Partner 
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 

 

P
age 11



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Purpose

P
age 12



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Rushmoor Borough Council 

EY  5 

Purpose  

The Purpose of this Letter 

The purpose of this annual audit letter is to communicate to Members and external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues 
arising from our work, which we consider should be brought to the attention of the Council.  

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work in our 2016/17 Audit Results Report to the 25 September 2017 Licensing and 
General Purposes Committee, representing those charged with governance. We do not repeat those detailed findings in this letter. The matters 
reported here are the most significant for the Council. 

 

 

 

P
age 13



 

 

 

 

Responsibilities

P
age 14



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Rushmoor Borough Council 
 

EY  7 

Responsibilities 

Responsibilities of the Appointed Auditor 

Our 2016/17 audit work has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued on 30 January 2017 and is conducted in 
accordance with the National Audit Office's 2015 Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland), and other guidance 
issued by the National Audit Office.  

As auditors we are responsible for: 

► Expressing an opinion: 

► On the 2016/17 financial statements; and 

► On the consistency of other information published with the financial statements. 

► Forming a conclusion on the arrangements the Council has to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

► Reporting by exception: 

► If the annual governance statement is misleading or not consistent with our understanding of the Council; 

► Any significant matters that are in the public interest;  

► Any written recommendations to the Council, which should be copied to the Secretary of State; and 

► If we have discharged our duties and responsibilities as established by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and Code of Audit 
Practice.  

Alongside our work on the financial statements, we also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO) on you Whole of Government 
Accounts return. The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £350 million. Therefore, we did not perform any audit procedures on the 
return. 

P
age 15



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Rushmoor Borough Council 
 

EY  8 

Responsibilities of the Council  

The Council is responsible for prepar
[...]
ued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 28 September 2017.  

 

P
age 24



 

 

 

 

Other Reporting 
Issues

P
age 25



 

EY  17 

Other Reporting Issues 

Whole of Government Accounts 

We performed the procedures required by the National Audit Office on the accuracy of the consolidation pack prepared by the Council for Whole of Government 
Accounts purposes. The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £350 million. Therefore, we did not perform any audit procedures on the consolidation 
pack. 

Annual Governance Statement 

We are required to consider the completeness of disclosures in the Council’s annual governance statement, identify any inconsistencies with the other information 
of which we are aware from our work, and consider whether it is misleading. 

We completed this work and did not identify any areas of concern. 

Report in the Public Interest  

We have a duty under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 to consider whether, in the public interest, to report on any matter that comes to our attention in 
the course of the audit in order for it to be considered by the Council or brought to the attention of the public. 

We did not identify any issues which required us to issue a report in the public interest. 

Written Recommendations 

We have a duty under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 to designate any audit recommendation as one that requires the Council to consider it at a public 
meeting and to decide what action to take in response.  

We did not identify any issues which required us to issue a written recommendation. 

Objections Received 

We did not receive any objections to the 2016/17 financial statements from member of the public.  

Other Powers and Duties 

We identified no issues during our audit that required us to use our additional powers under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.  

P
age 26



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Rushmoor Borough Council 

EY  18 

Independence 

We communicated our assessment of independence in our Audit Results Report to the Licensing and General Purposes Committee on 25 September 2017. In our 
professional judgement the firm is independent and the objectivity of the audit engagement partner and audit staff has not been compromised within the meaning 
regulatory and professional requirements.  

Control Themes and Observations 

As part of our work, we obtained an understanding of internal control sufficient to plan our audit and determine the nature, timing and extent of testing performed. 
Although our audit was not designed to express an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control, we are required to communicate to you significant deficiencies in 
internal control identified during our audit.  

We have adopted a fully substantive approach and have therefore not tested the operation of controls. However, our audit did identify the following control issues to 
bring to the attention of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee. 

Observation Recommendation 

Revised Terms of Reference and work programme for the L&GP Committee 

Following the committees restructure the L&GP Committee is responsible for carrying out the 
functions of an audit committee for the Council.  Our review of its current Terms of Reference and 
output for 2016/17 showed that the Committee could be more effective if it followed CIPFA’s best 
practice guidance for Audit Committee which includes (1) an agreed work programme for the year, (2) 
regular risk management updates, (3) self-assessment of its effectiveness and (4) production of an 
annual report of its achievements for Cabinet 

 

The Licensing and General Purposes Committee Terms of 
Reference should reflect those requirements of an audit 
committee as specified in CIPFA’s Position Statement and 
guidance on Audit Committees to ensure that its work 
programme for the year covers all best practice 
requirements. 

Mapping and reporting of the Council’s Assurance Framework  

The Council is lacking an overarching assurance framework which is a structured means of identifying 
and mapping the main sources of assurance, and co-ordinating them to best effect. The Council can 
then use this to effectively manage performance and risk through identifying and reporting on 
continuous improvement and areas where management need to focus their attention.   A good 
assurance framework, if reported to the Council’s L&GP Committee will provide wider assurance than 
controls, integrating financial, risk and performance measurements, independent assurance with VFM 
outcomes.  It also underpins planning, performance management and risk management leading to a 
good understanding of how the Council achieves its objectives and addresses areas for improvement.  
This will be a useful investment and may reduce the amount of scrutiny committee time needed. 

 

The Council should consider mapping its Assurance 
Framework, where it obtains its assurances, where there 
are gaps and risks to manage and actions to take.  Also 
then agree on the reporting of this to the Licensing and 
General Purposes Committee, which will give members a 
clear view of how the Council is achieving its objectives 
and addressing areas for improvement  

 

 

 

P
age 27



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Rushmoor Borough Council 

EY  19 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

ED None 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

P
age 28



   

1 

 

        

LICENSING & GENERAL PURPOSES 
27 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
REPORT NO. FIN1736 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2017/18 
 

 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

SUMMARY: This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management 
Operations during the first half of 2017/18. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Note the contents of the report in relation to the activities carried out during the 
first half of 2017/18. 

 

 

1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 is underpinned by the 

adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, which includes 
the requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing 
and investment activity for the forthcoming financial year.  The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of Treasury Management activities 
at least twice a year.  This report therefore ensures this authority is 
embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management 

Operations during the first half of 2017/18, provides an update on the current 
economic conditions affecting Treasury Management decisions and a 
forward look for the remainder of 2017/18.  

 

1.3 Appendix A shows the actual prudential indicators relating to capital and 
treasury activities for the first half of 2017/18 and compares these to the 
indicators set in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy for the year. 
This Strategy was originally approved by Council on 23rd February 2017, 
and subsequently further revised and approved at Council 27th July 2017.   

 

 

2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ADVICE 
 

2.1 The Council receives independent treasury advisory services from 
Arlingclose Ltd.  Arlingclose provide treasury advice to 25% of UK local 
authorities including technical advice on debt and investment management, 
and long-term capital financing.  They advise on investment trends, 
developments and opportunities consistent with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy.  

 

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM No
[...]
rnal Debt: The authorised limit is the affordable 
borrowing limit determined in compliance with the Local Government Act 
2003.  It is the maximum amount of debt that the Council can legally owe.  
The authorised limit provides headroom over and above the operational 
boundary for unusual cash movements. 

 

Authorised Limit 
2017/18 

Estimate 
£m 

 
2017/18 

Projected 
£m 

 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£m 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£m 

Borrowing 49.0 49.0 51.0 50.0 

Other long-term 
liabilities 

1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Total Debt 50.0 50.0 52.0 51.0 

 
 

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream: This is an indicator of 
affordability and highlights the revenue implications of existing and proposed 

Page 44



17 
 

capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget 
required to meet financing costs, net of investment income. 
 

Ratio of Financing Costs to 
Net Revenue Stream 

2017/18 
Estimate 

% 

 
2017/18 

Projected 
% 
 

2018/19 
Estimate 

% 

2019/20 
Estimate 

% 

General Fund -6 -6 0 4 

 
Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions: This is an 
indicator of affordability that shows the impact of capital investment 
decisions on Council Tax levels. The incremental impact is the difference 
between the total revenue budget requirement of the current approved 
capital programme and the revenue budget requirement arising from the 
capital programme proposed. 
 

Incremental Impact of 
Capital Investment 
Decisions 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£ 

 
2017/18 

Projected 
£ 
 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£ 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£ 

General Fund - increase in 
annual band D Council Tax  
 

 
-6.75 -6.75 -18.31 -18.19 

 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
27TH NOVEMBER 2017 

SOLCITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
REPORT NO. LEG1720   

 
WELLESLEY S106 AGREEMENT – RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 

APPOINTMENT TO THE ESTATE MANAGEMENT COMPANY – 
WELLESLEY RESIDENTS TRUST LTD 

 
 

 
SUMMARY  
To consider the appointment of a Director to Wellesley Residents Trust Ltd 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
To appoint the Head of Communities as a director of Wellesley Residents Trust 
Ltd 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Under the terms of the S106 agreement dated 10 March 2014 for the 

Wellesley development, the developers Grainger plc and Grainger 
(Aldershot) Ltd were required to set up an Estate Management Company 
(EMC) as a non-profit-making entity, to maintain and manage in perpetuity 
the features of the development listed in Appendix 1 to this note.   
 

1.2 A detailed Estate Management Plan setting out the maintenance and 
management arrangements has been approved by the Council as required 
by the S106 agreement. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The S106 agreement provides that the EMC shall have a management 
board comprised of stakeholders in the development including (inter alia) 
the Minister of State for Defence and/or the developers, this Council, the 
County Council, any registered provider of social housing on the site and 
occupiers of the residential units and commercial units on the site (para 
9.3 of Schedule 1 to S106 agreement). 
 

2.2 The structure and voting rights of the EMC were approved by the Council 
prior to its formation as required by the provisions of the S106 agreement. 
The maintenance and management costs of the EMC are funded by an 
annual service charge levied on the residential units in the development in 
accordance with obligations contained in the S106 agreement. 
 

3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL  
 

3.1 The EMC was incorporated as a company limited by guarantee on 19 May 
2014 and the Articles of Association of the company were adopted on 10 
October 2014. They provide that the following shall be entitled to nominate 

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 

one person to be appointed as a director of the company (and can require 
the removal of such person as a director of the company and nominate 
another person in his/her place): 
 

 Grainger (Aldershot) Limited (the Second Developer). 

 Grainger Trust Limited (the registered provider of housing). 

 The Land Restoration Trust (who have been granted a 999 year 
underlease of the SANGS by Grainger (Aldershot) Ltd and will manage 
-and maintain the SANGS). 

 Hampshire County Council. 

 Rushmoor Borough Council. 

 The Minister of State for Defence. 

 The Residents Management Committee (one representative following 
occupation of more than 30% of the Residential Units proposed to be 
comprised in the development and two representatives following 
occupation of more than 60% of the Residential Units). 

 Additionally the directors may nominate one or more additional 
persons for appointment which may include a representative of the 
owners/occupiers of the commercial units on the site. 

 
3.2 Also each of  

 

 Grainger (Aldershot) Limited  

 Grainger Trust Limited  

 The Land Restoration Trust  

 Hampshire County Council. 

 Rushmoor Borough Council. 

 The Minister of State for Defence. 

 The owners of individual residential or commercial units. 

 The owners of Affordable Housing Units (i.e. the registered providers 
of social housing); 

 
shall be entitled to be registered as a member of the company. 

 
3.3 Representation of the various stakeholders on the EMC is intended to 

ensure that the stakeholders are able to influence and monitor the 
management and maintenance of the common features by the EMC.  It is 
considered that the Council should take up its right to become a member 
of the company, and nominate a representative as a director of the 
company, given the wide scope of the EMC’s responsibilities, the length of 
the development of the site and the need to ensure that the obligations of 
the EMC are fulfilled in accordance with the approved Estate Management 
Plan. 
 

3.4 We have approached Hampshire County Council concerning their 
appointments and they have advised that as it is not a requirement to take 
up their appointments, they have decided not to do so. They consider that 
as the Estate Management Plan sets out a framework for the 
management/maintenance of the maintained property, including the 
structure and funding of the maintained property, that they do not need to 

Page 48



 

be a member of the EMC as the roads, streets, footpath, cycle-way, street 
furniture, sustainable drainage are all intended to become publically 
adopted (albeit that they will be covered until such time as they are 
adopted).  HCC’s interest in the management functions of the EMC is 
more limited than this Council’s.  
 

3.5 A decision now needs to be made regarding the appointments on behalf of 
this Council.  The Council will become a member of the ECM and this can 
be done by our formally notifying the developer that we wish to be entered 
on the register of members of the EMC.  Committee is however, asked to 
consider who should be nominated as the director from the Council. It is 
considered that during the build out period, the appointee should be an 
officer of the Council rather than an elected member.  The Head of 
Community has an in depth understanding of the estate management 
obligations of the EMC and the terms of the S106 agreement and is 
therefore recommended. The duties will be those of a director of any 
company and will involve attendance at board and general meetings of the 
company.  
 
Alternative Options 
 

3.6 To appoint a member to the EMC. An officer appointment is preferable 
whilst the EMC is being established and setting up the arrangements for 
the management of the estate.  The Head of Communities is the most 
logical appointment given the relationship of the development with the 
public realm. 
 
Consultation 
 

3.7 The appointment has been considered by CLT and the Head of 
Communities selected. 

  
4. IMPLICATIONS (of proposed course of action)  
 
 Risks 
 
4.1  It is important to make an appointment so that the Council can influence 

the estate arrangements
[...]
ic Art; including insuring (and where appropriate in agreement with 

the Council) repairing or replacing the Public Art if stolen or damaged; 

(vi) Monuments and Memorials; including (and where appropriate in 

agreement with the Council) repairing or replacing any Monument and 

Memorial if stolen or damaged; 

(vii) Roads streets footpaths cycleways and associated landscaping until 

adoption;  

(viii) Street lighting and signage until adoption; 

(ix) Street furniture until adoption; 

(x) Water features forming part of the public realm; 

(xi) SuDs (in the event any SuDs are provided by the Owner and/or 

Developer as part of the drainage requirements for the Development) and 

any other drainage systems until adoption; 

Page 51



(xii) any other land that does not form part of the Residential Units or 

Commercial Units and has not been publicly adopted; 

(xiii) SANGS; which shall be managed and maintained in perpetuity in 

accordance with paragraph 10 of this Schedule; 

(xiv) Trees; which shall be managed and maintained in accordance with the 

Arboricultural Constraints Assessment Report; 

(xv) Allotments;  

(xvi) Private footpaths; 

(xvii) Stanhope Lines; and 

(xviii) Heritage Trail; 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Annual Audit Letter
	3 Treasury Management Operations Mid-Year Report 2017/18
	5 Wellesley S106 Agreement - Rushmoor Borough Council Appointment to the Estate Management Company - Wellesley Residents Trust Ltd
	Appendix to Report No. LEG1720




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 27th November, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman)

Cllr J.E. Woolley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr A.H. Crawford

Cllr B. Jones
Cllr S.J. Masterson

Cllr M.D. Smith
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sue Carter, Cllr 
Sophia Choudhary and Cllr Jacqui Vosper.

19. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th September, 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

20. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr Andrew Brittain (Associate Partner) and 
Ms Justine Thorpe (Manager, Government & Private Sector) from Ernst & Young 
who were attending the meeting to present the Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31st March, 2017 following the completion of its audit procedures for the 
financial year.  

The Committee was advised that, in respect of the Council’s Financial Statements, 
the auditors had issued an unqualified opinion, stating that the financial statements 
gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council and of its expenditure 
and income for the year ended 31st March, 2017.  The auditors were also of the 
opinion that other information published with the financial statements was consistent 
with the Annual Accounts.   In respect of the Council’s arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness, the auditors had concluded that the Council 
had put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in its use of 
resources.

The auditors had also concluded that the Governance Statement was consistent with 
their understanding of the Council and had no matters to report in the public interest 
and had no matters to report to the Council which should be copied to the Secretary 
of State.   There were no matters to report regarding other actions taken in relation to 
the auditor’s responsibilities under the Local Audit and Accountability Act, 2014.



- 2 -

Going forward, the auditors had recommended revised terms of reference and a 
work programme for the Committee to include regular risk management updates, 
self-assessment of the Committee’s effectiveness and the production of an annual 
report of its achievements for the Cabinet.   

It had further been recommended by Ernst & Young that the Council should consider 
mapping its Assurance Framework, where it obtained its risk assurances, where 
there were gaps and risks to manage and actions to take.  This should then be 
reported to the Committee to give Members a clear view of how the Council was 
achieving its objectives and addressing areas for improvement.  

During debate, Members raised questions regarding training for Members of the 
Committee on their duties and responsibilities, which was something that was being 
looked at by the Member Training and Development Group.  

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31st March, 2017 be 
noted.

21. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2017/18

The Committee received the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1736, which 
set out the main activities of the Treasury Management Operations during the first 
half of 2017/18.  

RESOLVED: That the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1736 be noted.

22. AMENDMENT TO STANDING ORDER 8 - NOTICES OF MOTION

At the request of Cllr John Woolley, the Committee considered the possibility of 
making an amendment to the Standing Order relating to notices of motion.  The 
effect of the proposed change would be to remove the words “or which affects the 
Borough directly” from Standing Order 9 (6).

Following discussion, it was agreed that Cllr Woolley should prepare a report for 
consideration by the Committee, setting out further details of reasons for the 
proposed change.  

RESOLVED:  That a report on this matter be drafted by Cllr. Woolley for 
consideration at a future meeting.

23. WELLESLEY S106 AGREEMENT - RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
APPOINTMENT TO THE ESTATE MANAGEMENT COMPANY - WELLESLEY 
RESIDENTS TRUST LTD

The Committee considered the Solicitor to the Council’s Report No. LEG1720, which 
proposed the appointment of the Head of Community and Environmental Services as 
a Director of Wellesley Residents Trust Ltd.



- 3 -

Members noted that, under the terms of the Section 106 agreement dated 10th 
March, 2014 for the Wellesley Development, the developers (Grainger plc and 
Grainger (Aldershot) Ltd) were required to set up an Estate Management Company 
as a non-profit-making entity, to maintain and manage in perpetuity the features of 
the development (as set out in the appendix to the Report).   A detailed Estate 
Management Plan setting out the maintenance and management arrangements had 
been approved by the Council, as required by the Section 106 agreement.

The Estate Management Company comprised stakeholders in the development, 
including the Minister of State for Defence and/or the developers, Rushmoor 
Borough Council, Hampshire County Council, any registered provider of social 
housing on the site and occupiers of the residential units and commercial units on 
the site and full details of this were set out in the Report.   The structure and voting 
rights of the Estate Management Company had been approved by the Council prior 
to its formation as required by the provisions of the Section 106 agreement.  The 
maintenance and management costs of the Estate Management Company were 
funded by an annual service charge levied on the residential units in the 
development in accordance with the obligations of the Section 106 agreement.

The Report recommended that the Council’s representative should be an officer of 
the Council rather than an elected Member during the build-out period.  It was 
considered that the Head of Community and Environment had an in depth 
understanding of the estate management obligations of the Estate Management 
Company and the terms of the Section 106 agreement.   

During discussion, the view was expressed that the Council should be represented 
by a Ward Councillor and further clarification was requested from the Solicitor to the 
Council before a decision could be made.

RESOLVED: That the decision be deferred pending further clarification by the 
Solicitor to the Council on the appointment.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm.

 
CLLR A. JACKMAN (CHAIRMAN)

------------


